508930836 12/19/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI707069

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
3 Space LLC	10/20/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Detail Factory LLC
Street Address:	1800 Cobalt Drive
City:	Louisville
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40299

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29876284
Application Number:	29960179
Patent Number:	D1038628
Patent Number:	D1038634
Patent Number:	D1038633
Patent Number:	D1004288
Patent Number:	D1005693
Patent Number:	D1004982
Patent Number:	D988728

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9376848264

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9376109888

Email: blees@lees-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Brian P. Sullivan

Address Line 1: 90 Rhaods Center Drive Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45458

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3SP 2403 USCR1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rebecca Lees

PATENT 508930836 REEL: 069637 FRAME: 0274

SIGNATURE:	Rebecca Lees
DATE SIGNED:	12/19/2024

# **Total Attachments: 6**

source=2024.10.29 IP Assignment 3Space to DetailFactory v03 Both Signed#page1.tiff source=2024.10.29 IP Assignment 3Space to DetailFactory v03 Both Signed#page2.tiff source=2024.10.29 IP Assignment 3Space to DetailFactory v03 Both Signed#page3.tiff source=2024.10.29 IP Assignment 3Space to DetailFactory v03 Both Signed#page4.tiff source=2024.10.29 IP Assignment 3Space to DetailFactory v03 Both Signed#page5.tiff source=2024.10.29 IP Assignment 3Space to DetailFactory v03 Both Signed#page6.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069637 FRAME: 0275

# **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT**

This Intellectual Property (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of \_10/29/2024\_ (the "Effective Date"), between **3 Space LLC** ("ASSIGNOR"), a Kentucky Limited Liability Company having a principal place of business at 1800 Cobalt Drive, Louisville, Kentucky 40299 and **Detail Factory LLC** ("ASSIGNOR"), a Kentucky Limited Liability Company having a principal place of business at 1800 Cobalt Drive, Louisville, Kentucky 40299. ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE may be referred to individually as a "Party" or collectively referred to as the "Parties".

## **RECITALS**

**WHEREAS**, ASSIGNOR has adopted, owns and has been using the trademarks CURVEBALL in reference to Automobile wheel cleaning brushes in International Class 21, ULTRA-SOFT Automobile wheel cleaning brushes in International Class 21, and DETAIL FACTORY for Car washing mitts in class 021 (the "Marks").

**WHEREAS**, ASSIGNOR has registered and applied to register the Marks in the United States, as shown in table 1;

**WHEREAS**, ASSIGNOR owns the following patents and applications in the United States: D1038633, D1038634, D1038628, D1004288, D1004982, D1005693, D988728 (the "Patents"), 29/876,284, and 29/960,179 (the "Patent Applications"), as listed in Table 2.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the Marks contained in Table 1 and the Patents and Patent Applications in Table 2 (the Marks, the Patents, and the Patent Applications are known collectively herein as the "Intellectual Property"); and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the following sections and subsections, the Parties to this Assignment agree to the following terms:

Page 1 of 6

# Section I – Applicable Intellectual Property

The following Marks in Table 1 herein constitute the Marks to be assigned under this Assignment.

Table 1  Marks				
United States	88/794,755	6,456,791	DETAIL	21
			FACTORY	NUMBER OF A PROPERTY OF A PROP
United States	97/919,289	7,279,291	CURVEBALL	21
United States	97/931,378	7,317,967	ULTRA-SOFT	21

The following Patents and Patent Applications in Table 2 herein constitute the Patents and Patent Applications to be assigned under this Assignment.

Table 2				
Patents and Patent Applications				
Country	Serial Number	Patent No.	File Date	Title
United States	29/859,985	D1,038,628 S	November 15, 2022	Wheel Face Brush
United States	29/859,983	D1,038,634 S	November 15, 2022	Fender Well Brush
United States	29/859,980	D1,038,633 S	November 15, 2022	Short Tire Brush
United States	29/786,112	D1,004,288 S	May 28, 2021	Wheel Brush Handle
United States	29/786,119	D1,005,693 S	May 28, 2021	Detailing Brush
United States	29/786,117	D1,004,982 S	May 28, 2021	Detailing Brush
United States	29/786,121	D0,988,728 S	May 28, 2021	Floor Mat Brush
United States	29/960,179	N/A	August 29, 2024	Bicycle Chain Brush
United States	29/876,284	N/A	May 19, 2023	Floor Mat Brush

Section II – Assignment of Intellectual Property

ASSIGNOR, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and

valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR (including its

successors and assigns) hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title,

and interest in and to: the Marks contained in Table 1 including any goodwill of the business

symbolized by the Marks, pending applications, and registrations thereof. ASSIGNOR further

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, and otherwise

agrees to sell, assign, and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right,

title, and interest in and to: the invention(s) disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications listed

in Table 2; the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Table 2; any issuing Letters Patent

resulting from the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Table 2; and any issuing Letters Patent

that has the right to claim the benefit of or priority to the Patents and Patent Applications listed in

Table 2, including but not limited to divisional applications, continuation applications,

continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, and reissue applications. ASSIGNOR

does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue

such Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest for

the sole use of the ASSIGNEE, and its successors or assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file in its own

name, applications for patent in foreign patent offices in connection with the inventions hereby

transferred, under any International Convention claiming the priority of the United States

application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to transfer, and hereby transfers all tangible and intangible assets

of the business of ASSIGNOR related to the Intellectual Property including graphics, digital files,

websites, domains, etc. to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR also agrees to execute all documents, papers, forms, authorizations, and/or

other actions that may be necessary for ASSIGNEE to secure, complete, record, and/or perfect the

Page 3 of 6

PATENT

REEL: 069637 FRAME: 0278

transfer of rights in the Marks for this Assignment, including any pending applications for the

Intellectual Property. ASSIGNOR also covenants and agrees to cease all use of the Intellectual

Property upon execution of this Assignment.

In the event that assignment of one or more of the Intellectual Property under this

Assignment is ineffective, by operation of law or otherwise, ASSIGNOR hereby grants

ASSIGNEE an exclusive, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty-free license to fully use the Intellectual

Property whose assignments were ineffective.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorney(s) and/or agent(s) recording the

present assignment, to insert the serial number and filing date of the above-referenced application

when known.

Section III – Miscellaneous

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE each represent and warrant that it has the full right, power and

authority to enter into this Assignment and to perform its obligations hereunder; execution of this

Assignment by its representative whose signature is set forth at the end hereof has been duly

authorized by all necessary corporate action.

This Assignment may only be amended, modified or supplemented by an agreement in

writing signed by each party hereto. This Assignment constitutes the sole and entire agreement of

the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and

contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations and warranties, both written and

oral, with respect to such subject matter.

Page 4 of 6

PATENT

**REEL: 069637 FRAME: 0279** 

ASSIGNOR:	
$By: \frac{\sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n$	10/20/2024
(signature)	(date)
Brian Tabor	
(printed name)	
CEO/Deputa ou	
<u>CEO/Partner</u> (title)	

# 

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts and receives this ASSIGNMENT.

**RECORDED: 12/19/2024**